

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 17-0423

KEITH PUNTENNEY, LAVERNE JOHNSON, RICHARD R. LAMB, trustee of the
RICHARD R. LAMB REVOCABLE TRUST, MARIAN D. JOHNSON by her Agent
VERDELL JOHNSON, NORTHWEST IOWA LANDOWNERS ASSOCIATION, IOWA
FARMLAND OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Petitioners-Appellants,

and

HICKENBOTTOM EXPERIMENTAL FARMS, INC., PRENDERGAST
ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Petitioners,

vs.

IOWA UTILITIES BOARD, A DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,
STATE OF IOWA,

Respondent - Appellee,
and

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE
Intervenor - Appellee,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Indispensable Party - Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY D. FARRELL**

APPELLANTS KEITH PUNTENNEY, LAVERNE JOHNSON, RICHARD R. LAMB, trustee of the RICHARD R. LAMB REVOCABLE TRUST, MARIAN D. JOHNSON by her Agent VERDELL JOHNSON, NORTHWEST IOWA LANDOWNERS ASSOCIATION, IOWA FARMLAND OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., HICKENBOTTOM EXPERIMENTAL FARMS, INC., PRENDERGAST ENTERPRISES, INC., FINAL BRIEF

s/ William E. Hanigan

William E. Hanigan, AT0003284

Jason R. Lawrence, AT0013301

DAVIS, BROWN, KOEHN, SHORS &
ROBERTS, P.C.

215 10th Street, Suite 1300

Des Moines, Iowa 50309-3993

Telephone: (515) 288-2500

Facsimile: (515) 243-0654

Email: billhanigan@davisbrownlaw.com

jasonlawrence@davisbrownlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS KEITH PUNTENNEY, LAVERNE JOHNSON, RICHARD R. LAMB, trustee of the RICHARD R. LAMB REVOCABLE TRUST, MARIAN D. JOHNSON by her Agent VERDELL JOHNSON, NORTHWEST IOWA LANDOWNERS ASSOCIATION, IOWA FARMLAND OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., HICKENBOTTOM EXPERIMENTAL FARMS, INC., and PRENDERGAST ENTERPRISES, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 10

ROUTING STATEMENT 15

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ON APPEAL..... 16

STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW... 17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 22

ARGUMENT 23

I. The Court should analyze whether Dakota Access’ takings independently violate the Iowa Constitution without regard to whether the takings violate the United States Constitution and determine that the Iowa Constitution affords additional protections to landowners whose property is being taken by a private entity..... 23

 A. Statement of error preservation and standard of review..... 24

 B. The relevant Iowa and Federal Constitutional Provisions. 24

 C. In light of the United States Supreme Court’s majority decision in Kelo this Court should develop an eminent domain jurisprudence specific to Iowa for takings by private entities. 25

II. Dakota Access’ taking of the Landowners’ farmlands violated the Iowa Constitution because it was a private taking for a private purpose. 30

 A. Statement of error preservation and standard of review..... 30

 B. Iowa’s Constitution bars the taking of private property for private use.31

 C. The Iowa Utilities Board unconstitutionally authorized Dakota Access to exercise eminent domain authority solely on the grounds that the pipeline promotes “the public convenience and necessity” even though the pipeline is not a “public use” as required by Iowa’s Constitution. 32

 D. Dakota Access’ for-profit operation of a private crude oil pipeline is a private use as it does not serve any Iowa citizen or business, thus its exercise of eminent domain over the Landowners’ farmlands is an unconstitutional private taking under Iowa’s Constitution. 33

E. Additionally, the Court should adopt Justice Thomas’s analysis of the “Public Use Clause” from his Kelo dissent and interpret the Iowa Constitution’s Public Use Clause in a similar manner and hold that Dakota Access’ taking of the Landowners’ farmland was unconstitutional.....	46
III. Dakota Access’ exercise of eminent domain also violates the United States Constitution.....	51
A. Statement of error preservation and standard of review.....	52
B. Dakota Access’ exercise of eminent domain is inconsistent with Kelo’s holding, as limited by Kelo’s majority.....	52
C. Dakota Access’ taking of Appellants’ farmland is inconsistent with other Supreme Court jurisprudence on eminent domain.	54
IV. Dakota Access’ takings of the Landowners’ farmlands violates Iowa Code §§ 6A.21 and 6A.22.	56
A. Dakota Access’ taking is barred by Iowa Code § 6A.22.....	57
B. Dakota Access’ taking is barred by Iowa Code § 6A.21.....	70
STATEMENT OF REQUESTED RELIEF.....	73
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	74
CERTIFICATE OF FILING	76
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	77
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Greenwich Water Co.</i> , 83 A.2d 177 (Conn. 1951).....	44
<i>Am. Eye Care v. Dep’t of Human Serv.</i> , 770 N.W.2d 832 (Iowa 2009).....	56, 57, 71
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	55
<i>Bluegrass Pipeline Co., LLC v. Kentuckians United to Restrain Eminent Domain, Inc.</i> , 478 S.W.2d 386 (Ky. Ct. App. 2015).....	43, 44
<i>Circle Exp. Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</i> , 86 N.W.2d 888 (Iowa 1957).....	67
<i>City of Panora v. Simmons</i> , 445 N.W.2d 363, 367 (Iowa 1989).....	66
<i>Clark v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 198 So. 2d 368 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1967).....	40
<i>Clarke Cnty. Reservoir Comm’n v. Robins</i> , 862 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2015).....	28, 39, 42, 50, 53
<i>Cnty. of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004)	33, 36, 37, 45
<i>Den Hartog v. City of Waterloo</i> , 847 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2014).....	65, 72
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.s</i> , — U.S. —, 135 S.Ct. 1225 (2015)	53
<i>Empl’rs Mut. Cas. Co. v. Chicago and North Western Transp. Co.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 692 (Iowa 1994).....	66, 67

<i>Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 318 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa 1982)	56
<i>Goodpaster v. Schwan’s Home Service, Inc.</i> , 841 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	56
<i>Hardy v. Grant Twp. Trs.</i> , 357 N.W.2d 623 (Iowa 1984)	42
<i>Harvey v. Care Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 634 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 2001)	62
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	51, 55
<i>In re Estate of Melby</i> , 841 N.W.2d 867 (Iowa 2014)	65, 66
<i>Iowa Ass’n of Sch. Bds. v. Iowa Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 739 N.W.2d 303 (Iowa 2007)	57, 71
<i>Iowa Beta Chapter of Phi Delta Theta Fraternity v. State</i> , 763 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2009)	66
<i>Iowa-Illinois Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of Bettendorf</i> , 41 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1950)	65
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 465 (2005)	16, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 36, 37, 45, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55
<i>Kingsway Cathedral v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 711 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006).....	25, 26
<i>Kinley Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 999 F.2d 354 (8th Cir. 1993)	73

<i>Kvalheim v. Horace Mann Life Ins. Co.</i> , 291 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1974)	67
<i>Mid-Am. Pipeline Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</i> , 114 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 1962)	31, 40, 50
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. McCurdy</i> , 793 S.E.2d 850 (W.Va. 2016)	38, 39, 40, 43
<i>Nat. Gas Serv. Co. v. Serv-Yu Coop., Inc.</i> , 219 P.2d 324 (Ariz. 1950)	61
<i>Neal v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</i> , 814 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2012)	47
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1123 (Ohio 2006).....	30, 33, 36, 37, 42, 43, 45, 49
<i>Office of Consumer Advocate v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</i> , 465 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1991)	24, 30, 52
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010).....	62
<i>Reter v. Davenport, I.R. & N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 54 N.W.2d 863 (Iowa 1952)	28
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 147 A.3d 536 (Pa. 2016)	45
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	55, 56
<i>Sisson v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Buena Vista Cnty.</i> , 104 N.W. 454 (Iowa 1905).....	49, 50
<i>Southwestern Ill. Dev. Auth. v. Nat’l City Env., L.L.C.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002)	28, 29, 33, 45

<i>Square Butte Elec. Co-op v. Hilken</i> , 244 N.W.2d 519 (N.D. 1976)	44
<i>Star Equip., Ltd. v. State, Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2014)	27
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013)	29, 30
<i>Stellingwerf v. Lenihan</i> , 85 N.W.2d 912 (Iowa 1957)	50
<i>SZ Enterprises, LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 441 (Iowa 2014)	60, 61
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 421 v. City of Dubuque</i> , 706 N.W.2d 709 (Iowa 2005)	72
<i>U.S. v. Gettysburg Elec. R. Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 668 (1896)	49
<i>Vittetoe v. Iowa Southern Utils. Co.</i> , 123 N.W.2d 878 (Iowa 1963)	31
<i>Wright v. Midwest Old Settlers and Threshers Ass’n</i> , 556 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1996)	63, 66

CONSTITUTIONS

Iowa Code Ann. Const. Art. 1, § 1 (West 2017)	42
Iowa Code Ann. Const. Art. 1, § 18 (West 2017)	24, 42, 67
Iowa Code Ann. Const. Art. 7, § 1 (West, 2017)	27
U.S. Code Ann. Const. Amend. V. (West 2017)	24, 67

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

49 C.F.R. § 171.1 et seq. (West 2017)..... 37

Iowa Code Ann. § 6A.21 (West 2017) 34, 55, 56, 57, 70, 71, 72, 73

Iowa Code Ann. § 6A.22 (West 2017)
.....36, 39, 44, 45, 49, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 65, 69, 70, 71

Iowa Code Ann. § 6B.1 (West 2017) 58

Iowa Code Ann. § 476.1 (West 2017).....60, 72

Iowa Code Ann. § 479B.9 (West 2017)..... 32, 39, 58

Iowa Code Ann. § 479B.16 (West 2017) 32, 39, 58

W.Va. Code Ann. § 54-1-2 (West 2017) 39

OTHER

2006 Ia. Legis. Serv. 1st Ex. Sess. Ch. 1001 (H.F. 2351) (West 2017)..... 57

Black’s Law Dictionary, 10th ed. 2014 (definition of “carrier”) 63

Degen, *The Legislative Aftershocks of Kelo: State Legislative Response to the New Use of Eminent Domain*, 12 Drake J. Agric. L. 325(2007) 57

Merriam-Webster’s *Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary* 310 (1986)
(Definition of “incidental”)..... 35

PL 114-113, Dec. 18, 2015, Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016
Division O, Title I, Section 101 (West 2017) 35

Re: The Petition of Northern Pipeline Co., etc.
“Order Granting Pipeline Permit”, May 31, 1979, Dkt. No. P-749 41
